
 

Meeting contact Carol Russell on 01257 515196 or email carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL COUNCIL 
 
TUESDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER 2017, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 OF 
COUNCIL   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask question(s) 
on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put their question(s) to 
the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will be allowed to ask one short 
supplementary question. 

 

 

5 CHORLEY COUNCIL CORPORATE STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2018/19 
 

(Pages 9 - 46) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Policy and Governance (enclosed). 

 
 

 A ALTERNATIVE CORPORATE STRATEGY 
 

 

  To consider a report of the Conservative Group (to follow). 

 
 

6 POLLING STATION UPDATE 
 

(Pages 47 - 48) 

 To consider a report of the Chief Executive as Returning Officer (enclosed). 
 

 

 



7 ADOPTION OF MODEL PROCEDURES 
 

(Pages 49 - 52) 

 To consider a report of the Director of Policy and Governance (enclosed). 

 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972: Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

 

9 MARKET WALK UPDATE 
 

 

 To consider a report of the Director of Business, Development and Growth (to 
follow). 

 

 

10 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE 
MAYOR   

 

 

 

GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders

%20Aug%2016.pdf  and scroll to page 46 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s67429/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Aug%2016.pdf


Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 19 September 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Mark Perks (Mayor), Councillor Margaret Lees 

(Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, Charlie Bromilow, 
Terry Brown, Paul Clark, Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, 
John  Dalton, Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, 
Christopher France, Jane Fitzsimons, Anthony Gee, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, 
Zara Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, 
Marion Lowe, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Debra Platt, Joyce Snape, 
Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, Richard Toon, John Walker, 
Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Asim Khan (Director 
(Customer and Digital)), Chris Moister (Head of Legal, 
Democratic & HR Services) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Henry Caunce, Gordon France, 

Margaret France, Tom Gray and Sheila Long 
 
 

17.C.453 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 25 July 2017 of Council 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 25 July 2017 
be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

17.C.454 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

17.C.455 Mayoral Announcements 
 
The Mayor updated on his fundraising activities with a Charity Band Night, proposed 
for 30 November at the Filling Factory, Buckshaw Village. 
 
The Mayor also referred to the fact that it was the last Council meeting for Jamie 
Carson, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Early Intervention and Support, who 
had decided to take voluntary redundancy. The Mayor thanked Jamie for his hard 
work and dedication to the Authority over the last 20 years, and on a personal note, for 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Council Tuesday, 19 September 2017 

the support he had provided to him as a ward councillor and a former Leisure portfolio 
holder. 
 
All political group leaders, plus Councillor Anthony Gee thanked Jamie for his long 
term commitment to the work of the Council and his support for councillors both within 
the Council and also at meetings in the community. They referred to his enthusiasm 
for his work and that of the Council, most recently in the development of Chorley 
Youth Zone. He would be very much missed by elected Members. 
 
Jamie Carson responded with thanks for their support over the years and for the 
opportunities that had been provided to him through the various roles he had held. On 
a personal level, he would miss working with staff and councillors, and also working 
with the many community groups across the borough. 
 

17.C.456 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

17.C.457 Executive Cabinet 
 
Councillo
[...]
 shared posts set 

out in the Shared Services Joint Committee report (Appendix A). For 
shared Chief Officers, a joint Member Panel is agreed, comprising the 
Executive Leader, Deputy Leader and Leader of the Opposition from each 
Council. 

 
6. That the Council receive a further report to approve plans for operating 

models for the newly shared functions following the Shared Services Joint 
Committee meeting planned for December 2017. 

 
7. That following agreement at the Shared Services Joint Committee on 14 

September 2017, the Conservative and Labour Groups each nominate a 
substitute member for the Joint Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Policy and 
Governance 

Full Council 
21st November 

2017 

 

CHORLEY COUNCIL CORPORATE STRATEGY 2017/18-2019/20 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To seek approval for the refresh of the Corporate Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the Corporate strategy 2017/18-2018/19 be approved. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report provides a summary of the performance of the Corporate Strategy in 2016/17 
and the changes proposed as part of the Corporate Strategy refresh for 2017/18. 

 
4. The Corporate Strategy for 2016/17 delivered a wide range of activity towards achieving 

sustainable local growth and reform in the way that the council delivers services, realising 
benefits for residents across the borough.  High profile projects to boost the wider economy 
and support future provision for people of all ages have now moved into a construction 
phase including the Youth Zone, Primrose Gardens and Market Walk development. More 
than 25,000 visitors have been attracted to Chorley through an award winning events 
programme and the new Check Out Chorley website which show cases the best of what 
Chorley has to offer. Residents are more engaged and involved in their local area with a 
40% increase in volunteering hours and communities are more digitally enabled through the 
development of four new access points. People have been encouraged to be healthier and 
more active with 4346 additional visitors to our leisure centres compared to the same time 
last year, including over 600 more young people 
 

5. For the 2017/18, the Corporate Strategy priorities and long term outcomes have been 
reviewed in light of the increasingly challenging national context, and refreshed to focus on 
meeting the fundamental needs of local residents, like health housing and jobs, while 
continuing to get Chorley in the best social and economic position for the future.  The 
priority to deliver ‘Clean, safe and healthy communities’ has been amended to ‘Clean safe 
and healthy homes and communities’ to reflect a future emphasis on the provision and 
quality of housing across the borough. The remaining three priorities and all long term 
outcomes will be retained for 2017/18 to reflect a continued commitment to the priorities 
under which the administration were elected, ensuring the long term impact of strategic 
activity and investment.  The presentation of the Corporate Strategy has also been 
refreshed with a new design to clearly set out the commitments of the council. 

 

6. Projects have been reviewed and refreshed to reinforce the direction of travel for the 
council, driving large flagship schemes through to completion to achieve wider economic 
prosperity for all areas of the borough. A number of new projects are included to improve 
local provision including work to deliver priorities for housing and to deliver even better 
street services like bin emptying and grass cutting. 

 

 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 5



7. The performance measures which help us to know how we are getting better and whether 
we are achieving our long term goals have also been reviewed and updated. Four 
indicators have been revised or removed because the factors determining performance 
have changed; two indic
[...]
uncil to remain at the forefront of proactive leadership during 
challenging financial and economic times, ensuring that the needs of residents remain our 
priority.  The vision is for the Council to be: 

  

‘A proactive community leader, supporting the borough and all its residents to reach their full 
potential through working in partnership to deliver services that achieve the best outcomes 

and protect vulnerable people’ 

 

23. The focus of the Corporate Strategy to date has been on delivering schemes and initiatives 
that achieve visible and tangible outcomes against corporate priorities. 

 
24. The Corporate Strategy priorities and long term outcomes have been reviewed in light of 

the increasingly challenging national context, and refreshed to focus on meeting the 
fundamental needs of local residents, like health housing and jobs, while continuing to get 
Chorley in the best social and economic position for the future.   
 

25. The priority to deliver ‘Clean, safe and health communities’ has been amended to ‘Clean 
safe and healthy homes and communities’ to reflect a future emphasis on the provision and 
quality of housing across the borough. 
 

26. The remaining three priorities and all long term outcomes will be retained for 2017/18 to 
reflect a continued commitment to the priorities under which the administration were 
elected, ensuring the long term impact of strategic activity and investment. Resident 
feedback continues to positively reinforce activity towards meeting the priorities which 
remain critical given the current climate of budget reductions. 
 

27. The presentation of the Corporate Strategy has also been refreshed with a new design to 
clearly set out the commitments of the council. 
 

Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 5



 

Projects 
 

28. Project activity in 2017/18 has been designed to reinforce the future direction of travel for 
the Council, with an emphasis on core service provision such as street services, improving 
neighbour
[...]
 November 2018 Project Managers 

Ensure the delivery of the equality objectives 2016-2020,  
Equality Scheme and associated action plan  

 

 

April 2016 April 2020 
Senior Management Team, Performance and 
Partnerships  

Services should continue to consider the Council’s Climate 
Change Strategy through their project delivery 

November 2017 November 2018 Project Managers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
genda P

age 44
A

genda Item
 5



 Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit   19 

 
 
 

Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit 

 

 

Integrated Impact Assessment Toolkit 

 

A
genda P

age 45
A

genda Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive as Returning 
Officer  

Council  
21 November 

2017 

 

POLLING STATIONS UPDATE   

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To report on suggested changes to polling station premises and to seek approval from 
Members for the reported findings 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2 a)    Buttermere Community Centre is designated as a replacement polling station to Gillibrand   
Primary School within the Chorley South West Ward. 

 
2 b)    Any other polling station reviews be suspended and dealt with as a part of the forthcoming 

borough ward boundary review. 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

√ A strong local economy √ 

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. A request was received to consider the use of the new Buttermere Community Centre as a 

replacement polling station for Gillibrand Primary School in the Chorley South West Ward.  

 

5. In addition to the above there were also a number of other requests for polling station 
changes. 

 

REQUESTS FOR CONSIDERATION AND
[...]
ENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER  
 
9. There are no financial implications 
 
COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 

10. The recommendations in the report are appropriate. The new Community Centre presents an 
opportunity to limit the impact of elections on a local school and the suggestion to delay the 
review of the other requests is sensible in light of the proposed boundary review. 

 
GARY HALL 
RETURNING OFFICER 

 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Phil Davies 5131 06/11/17 *** 

 

Agenda Page 48 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Policy and 
Governance 

Council   
21 November 

2017 

 

ADOPTION OF MODEL PROCEDURES 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To adopt model procedures to deal with any grievance or disciplinary action in relation to 
the Chief Executive and Chief Officers of the Council and to agree that the Council’s 
Constitution be amended to incorporate those procedures. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

2. That the model procedures for dealing with grievance procedures and disciplinary action be 
adopted as set out in the Joint Negotiating Committee for Local Authority Chief Executives 
Conditions of Service and the Joint Negotiating Committee Chief Officer Conditions of 
Service. 

 
3. That the Committees and Panels which are required to be established when dealing with 

grievance and disciplinary action, be established and appointed as set out in paragraph 8 of 
the report. 

 
4. That the Officer Employment Procedure Rules contained in Appendix 3 of the Constitution 

be amended accordingly to incorporate these changes. 

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet
[...]
and 

Conditions of Service 2017 
 

  

http://www.emcouncils.g
ov.uk/write/JNC_Circ_Ha
ndbook_Update_13Oct1

6.pdf  
 

http://www.emcouncils.g
ov.uk/write/Chf_Officer_
Handbook_08Aug17.pdf  

 

Agenda Page 52 Agenda Item 7

http://www.emcouncils.gov.uk/write/JNC_Circ_Handbook_Update_13Oct16.pdf
http://www.emcouncils.gov.uk/write/JNC_Circ_Handbook_Update_13Oct16.pdf
http://www.emcouncils.gov.uk/write/JNC_Circ_Handbook_Update_13Oct16.pdf
http://www.emcouncils.gov.uk/write/JNC_Circ_Handbook_Update_13Oct16.pdf
http://www.emcouncils.gov.uk/write/Chf_Officer_Handbook_08Aug17.pdf
http://www.emcouncils.gov.uk/write/Chf_Officer_Handbook_08Aug17.pdf
http://www.emcouncils.gov.uk/write/Chf_Officer_Handbook_08Aug17.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 September 2017 of Council
	5 Chorley Council Corporate Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/19
	Corp Strat Appendix

	6 Polling Station Update
	7 Adoption of Model Procedures



Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF SPECIAL COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 21 November 2017 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Margaret Lees (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors 

Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, 
Charlie Bromilow, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, John  Dalton, 
Doreen Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Christopher France, 
Gordon France, Margaret France, Jane Fitzsimons, 
Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, 
Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Zara Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Marion Lowe, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, Debra Platt, Kim Snape, 
John Walker, Paul Walmsley, Alan Whittaker and 
Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Director (Early 

Intervention and Support)), Mark Lester (Director 
(Business, Development and Growth)), 
Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR Services) 
and Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Mark Perks, Eric Bell, Sheila Long, 

Matthew Lynch, Joyce Snape, Ralph Snape and 
Richard Toon 

 
 

17.C.467 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 September 2017 of Council 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last Council meeting held on 19 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

17.C.468 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
DEPUTY MAYOR ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Deputy Mayor, Councillor Margaret Lees reported that she was chairing the 
Council meeting this evening as the Mayor, Councillor Mark Perks was unwell. All 
Councillors joined in wishing the Mayor a very speedy recovery. 
 



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

The Deputy Mayor referred to the forthcoming retirement of Carol Russell, Democratic 
Services Manager as this would be her last Council meeting. Along with Councillors 
Alistair Bradley, Alan Cullens and Anthony Gee, the Deputy Mayor thanked Carol for 
her work and support for Councillors over the years and wished her well for her 
retirement. 
 
Councillor Alan Cullens referred to Remembrance Sunday on 12 November and 
thanked all those involved on the day. The numbers present at the Cenotaph Service 
in Astley Park were larger than ever, and in 2018 were likely to be even greater. 
 

17.C.469 Public Questions 
 
The following public question was submitted by Malcolm Allen on behalf of the 
Chorley Traders Alliance: 
 

“Following the closure of Woolworths and having attended various meetings 
over a 15 year period organised by the council with consultants, reports were 
published and then nothing happened.  I called a meeting of all the traders in 
the town and from that the CTA was formed, one of the first things we wanted 
was the north end of Market Street reopened with limited parking for customers 
which took us 5yrs to get and was a great success with town centre customers 
which helped get back to feeling like a market town. 
 
But with the building of Buckshaw Village and all the new houses in the 
borough over the last few years our town centre has not expanded to meet 
there needs. 

 
As Chair of Chorley Trader’s Alliance I wish to comment on recent coverage 
regarding the re-development of Market Walk in the town. Whilst the recent 
news of Marks & Spencer’s decision to review all of their planned store 
openings nationwide and including Chorley is a set-back, I believe that Town 
Centre Traders wish to see the overall scheme continue to be developed out to 
make our Town Centre fit for the future. We have a thriving town centre and 
work closely with the Council to ensure that shoppers can have the best 
facilities that Chorley has to offer.  At the moment there are several false stories 
with regard to phase 2 doing the rounds in the town and on social media which 
is not helping trade in the town centre.     

                       
Whilst I appreciate that some people can find change challenging and will 
always find reasons not to do things, the members I have consulted are 
encouraging Chorley Council to carry on with the development. Can I ask on 
behalf of Chorley Traders Alliance that we do just that? The development is 
necessary if we want to see Chorley prosper in the future but do not want to 
take as long as the reopening of Market St.” 

      
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader responded to this question saying 
that the debate on Market Walk would be held later in the meeting in public, and would 
address many of these issues. The Council was working with groups in the town 
centre to make sure that Chorley did thrive and prosper into the future. However 
change did mean just that and there would be inevitable disruption to achieve the 
longer term aim of developing the town centre. 
 
 



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

17.C.470 Market Walk Update 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader presented a report of the Director of 
Business, Development and Growth updating Members on Market Walk. 
 
The report summarised the decisions the Council had made regarding the 
development of the Market Walk Extension in terms of agreed leases and the recent 
decision by Marks and Spencer to review all proposed new Simply Food stores 
following a change in senior personnel at the company. All proposed new sites would 
be subject to re-appraisal including Chorley and so despite having a signed agreement 
in place with Reel Cinema, the Council could not currently progress with the scheme 
under the existing terms for approval for delivery.  
 
To minimise the Council’s financial exposure on the scheme and mitigate against any 
short term negative impacts the construction work might have, Eric Wright 
Construction had been instructed to: 
 

 Complete the drainage and service diversion works that are already underway. 

 To complete the final design works as already commissioned.  

 Cancel the order for piling and piling mat 

 To not confirm any orders that would commit the Council to further expenditure 
including structural steel and cladding system. 

 To move back the fixed hoarding line by 15.11.17 to make existing hard standing 
available for 24 public parking spaces 

 To lay an area of temporary tarmac surface to create c.30 car parking spaces to be 
available for public use by the afternoon of 18.11.17 

 To lay an area of temporary tarmac surface to create an additional c.30 car parking 
spaces to be available for public use by the afternoon of 25.11.17 

 To further condense the area of the site to the minimum required to enable delivery 
of remaining scheduled works. 

 
Reel Cinema had been made aware of the situation and had responded positively. 
There was also interest from a major chain restaurant which was being pursued. To 
date £2.6m had been approved and committed and the report contained a number of 
options going forward:  
 
Option 1 – Continue with the extension at the earliest opportunity and that may 
include seeking a partner to mitigate some of the costs/risks and/or possibly amending 
the current scheme. 
Option 2 – Retain the temporary car park surface and site infrastructure and continue 
to seek alternate tenants for the existing design. 
Option 3 – Consider a redesign of the scheme or other financial models. 
Option 4 – Stop and reinstate the Flat Iron Car Park to a high quality permanent 
finish. 
 
In presenting the report, the Executive Leader referred to a 200 signature petition he 
had received opposing the development and stated that this would be taken into 
account, however there was other evidence to be considered: 

 The existing Market Walk units were all fully occupied with other interest from 
businesses 

 The Council needed a revenue steam going forward to help meet the increasing 
budget gap 



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

 Meetings were taking place with traders to listen to their concerns, but ultimately it 
was for everyone to work together to demonstrate Chorley was open for business 
now and into the future 

 The public would like to see the delivery of a cinema and also food/restaurant 
opportunities in the evenings when smaller independent businesses didn’t 
necessarily want to trade.  

 
In conclusion Councillor Bradley felt the Council needed to pause, to work up further 
options that would benefit the interests of the town residents and traders and 
recommended that those proposals be submitted to the Market Walk Steering 
Committee and then to the Council meeting in January 2017.  

 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources supported the proposal to 
pause the scheme, referring to the need to consider the bigger picture and the 
Council’s achievements in reducing parking fees, bringing former sites back into use, 
holding major events and purchasing Market Walk with an income to the Council of 
£1m a year. The review of the provision of an M&S Simply Food store was a setback 
but it was important not to lose sight of the value that a cinema would bring to the night 
time economy of Chorley. 

 
Councillor Alan Cullens, Leader of the Opposition, was pleased the debate on Market 
Walk was being held in public and supported looking at other schemes, however he 
stated that his group was wholly opposed to any further development on the Flat Iron 
which would reduce car parking. He referred to the petition and the impact on 
business and traders from the loss of car parking and requested: 

 

 That all work related to the scheme be halted, that it be confirmed that no 
scheme will go ahead by the end of January, and car parking be fully reinstated 

 Remove existing hoardings so that the town centre looks open for business; 
and 

 Consider compensation for the loss of business during this time. 
 
Councillor Bradley agreed to consider these proposals and seek to make 
improvements where possible but the timetable in place had not been just to suit M & 
S but also Reel Cinema and discussions needed to continue with them as they were 
keen to come to Chorley. Car parking was the main concern of traders at the current 
time and work was taking place with them to maximise parking space in the centre. 
 
Other councillors referred to the availability of other car parking which was just a few 
more minutes walk from the centre; the new park and ride facility at both Morrisons 
and Woodlands; and comparisons with other larger towns where parking was always 
considerably further away from the shops. Councillors  Paul Walmsley and Peter 
Wilson reiterated the need to pause the work on the Market Walk extension to 
evaluate the options. It was essential to generate more income for the Council and 
whilst the M & S stance was disappointing there was still a great deal of confidence in 
the scheme and the ability to let all units. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 

1. That the Council agrees to pause and suspend operations on the site until the 
end of January with a view to doing a more detailed analysis of the various 
options going forward, being presented to Market Walk Steering Group and 
Council in January. 



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

 

2. That Council approves an additional £54,200 expenditure incurred in creating 
temporary parking, suspend the site and continuing professional fees until the 
end of January 2018. 

 
17.C.471 Chorley Council Corporate Strategy 2017/18 - 2018/19 

 
Members considered a report of the Director of Policy and Governance, presented by 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources and 
seeking approval to the refresh of the Council’s Corporate Strategy for 2017/18 and 
2019/20. 
 
The report provided a summary of the performance of the Corporate Strategy in 
2016/17 and the changes proposed as part of the Corporate Strategy refresh for 
2018/19. A comprehensive review of the strategy had been undertaken by the 
administration which incorporated ongoing major projects like Market Walk and 
Primrose Gardens but included new projects to reflect the increasingly challenging 
national context and with a focus on meeting the fundamental needs of local residents 
like health, housing and employment. 
 
There had been minor changes to the Corporate Strategy key priorities which were 
now: 

 Involving residents in improving their local area and equality of access for all; 

 Clean, safe and healthy communities; 

 A strong local economy; and 

 An ambitious council that does more to meet the needs of residents and the 
local area. 

 
The presentation of the new Corporate Strategy had been refreshed with a new design 
to clearly set out the commitments of the Council for 2017/18 to 2018/19 and the 
following projects would be included:  
 

1. Improve the look and feel of local neighbourhoods across the borough 
2. Develop Astley Hall and park as a visitor destination 
3. Support people from across the borough to be digitally included 
4. Deliver the Primrose Gardens retirement village 
5. Deliver the Youth Zone 
6. Develop a strategy for housing in Chorley and implement a programme of work 
7. Bring forward key sites for development 
8. Deliver the Market Walk extension 
9. Deliver a borough wide programme to help people overcome barriers to 

employment 
10. Transform the way the Council delivers services 
11. Deliver a borough wide programme of improvements to street services  
12. Integrate public services through the Chorley Public Service Reform 

Partnership  
 
Before taking a decision on these proposals, Members considered alternative 
proposals put forward by the Conservative Group in the following agenda item. 
 
 
Alternative Corporate Strategy 
 



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

Councillors Alan Cullens and Martin Boardman, Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Opposition, presented the Conservative Group’s Alternative Corporate Strategy for 
2017/18 which was guided by the six themes of: 
 

1. Health and wellbeing – making Chorley a place where people start well, live 
well and age well 

2. Town centre and retail – making Chorley a better place to shop 
3. Education – making Chorley a better place to be educated 
4. Business – making Chorley a better place to do business 
5. Tourism and leisure – making Chorley a better place to enjoy and visit 
6. Housing - Making Chorley a better place to live 

 
The projects to be delivered under those headings were proposed as follows: 
 

 Create an additional Digital Inclusion Officer Post 

 Establish a community connectivity and inclusion fund 

 Develop targeted wellbeing schemes 

 Establish a community projects lead  

 Reinvigorate Chorley’s retail offer 

 Establish and deliver independent retail grants 

 Deliver a programme of improvements to the Chorley Markets 

 Improve the look and feel of the town centre streetscene 

 Undertake a needs analysis of educational requirements in Chorley 

 Undertake a borough-wide land usage assessment  

 Appoint an Inward Investment Officer 

 Develop and deliver a Chorley apprenticeship scheme  

 Establish a Tourism Manager post 

 Improve the borough-wide leisure offer for young people 

 Develop an action plan and programme of work to establish Lifetime Homes 
Standards in Chorley 

 Establish a strategic housing delivery board with local stakeholders, housing 
providers and developers 

 Review options to accelerate alternative housing delivery across the borough 

 Undertake initial feasibility work to improve borough wide connectivity 
 
Members debated the Alternative Corporate Strategy and noted it in the development 
and approval of the Council Corporate Strategy for 2017/18 to 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Corporate Strategy for 2017/18 – 2019/20 as submitted by 
the Director of Policy and Governance be approved. 
 

17.C.472 Polling Station Update 
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report as Returning Officer on suggested changes to 
polling station premises.  
 
Following the last elections there had been a small number of requests to change 
polling station premises in the Euxton North, Adlington and Anderton and Chorley 
South West wards. However since the announcement of the Borough Ward Boundary 
Review, it was proposed that two of the three requests for alternative premises be 
deferred until the Boundary Review was complete in 2020 at which point all premises 
would need to be appraised. The third request was more straightforward and was a 



Council Tuesday, 21 November 2017 

proposal to use the new Buttermere Community Centre as a replacement for 
Gillibrand Primary School to allow the school to continue to remain open. 
 
Councillor Alan Cullens asked that the use of the Primrose Hill Primary School be 
reconsidered, however Councillor Danny Gee reported that the head teacher felt that 
in 2018 the school would be able to remain open during election day. 
 

RESOLVED – 

1. That Buttermere Community Centre is designated as a replacement polling 
station to Gillibrand Primary School within the Chorley South West Ward. 

 

2. That any other polling station reviews be suspended and dealt with as part of the 
forthcoming borough ward boundary review.  

 
17.C.473 Adoption of Model Procedures 

 
Members considered a report of the Director of Policy and Governance on the 
adoption of model procedures to deal with any grievance or disciplinary action in 
relation to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers of the Council. These were as set 
out in the Joint Negotiating Committee conditions of employment for both Chief 
Executives and Chief Officers and if approved, would be incorporated into the existing 
Employment Procedure Rules contained with the Constitution.  
 
The model procedures, should they need to be implemented, required a number of 
committees/panels to be established and it was proposed that these be drawn from 
the existing membership of the Appointments Panel and HR Appeals Committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the model procedures for dealing with grievance procedures and 

disciplinary action be adopted as set out in the Joint Negotiating 
Committee for Local Authority Chief Executives Conditions of Service and 
the Joint Negotiating Committee Chief Officer Conditions of Service. 

 
2. That the Committees and Panels which are required to be established when 

dealing with grievance and disciplinary action, be established and 
appointed as set out in paragraph 8 of the report. 

 
3. That the Officer Employment Procedure Rules contained in Appendix 3 of 

the Constitution be amended accordingly to incorporate these changes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 
 


